Supreme Court of the State of New York



HON. ADAM SILVERA
ADMINISTRATIVE JUDGE FOR CIVIL MATTERS

60 CENTRE STREET NEW YORK, NY 10007

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE JUDGE, SUPREME COURT, NEW YORK COUNTY CIVIL BRANCH

The Securities Act of 1933 (15 U.S.C. § 77a et seq), also known as the Truth in Securities Act, was enacted to provide full and fair disclosure in the offering of public securities. State and Federal courts share concurrent jurisdiction with respect to these cases. The nature of these cases is such that they belong in the Commercial Division.

Pursuant to the authority vested in me as Administrative Judge, I hereby direct that, for the purpose of judicial economy, all actions pending presently, or which may hereafter be commenced pursuant to The Securities Act of 1933 (15 U.S.C. § 77a et seq), shall be assigned henceforth and for all purposes to the Hon. Andrew Borrok. However, Securities Act of 1933 cases in which UBS SECURITIES LLC is a party will be randomly assigned to a Justice of the Commercial Division other than Hon. Andrew Borrok.

A copy of this Administrative Order is being delivered to the Trial Support Office and the Commercial Division Office of this court and that office is hereby directed to notify the respective Justices who have been assigned these actions and all parties to these actions of the provisions of this Administrative Order.

When commencing a new Securities Act of 1933 matter electronically, select the "Securities Act of 1933" case type from the "Other Commercial" drop-down menu in NYSCEF.

This order supersedes the order dated December 30, 2021.

DATED: New York, New York July 19, 2022

HON. ADAM SILVERA